



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 885/2022 & I.A. 22044/2022, I.A. 7378/2023 and I.A. 7397/2023

ANAMIKA SOOD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Mr. Shravan Chopra, Mr. Vibhav Mithal and Mr. Achyut Tewari, Advs.

versus

RAJEEV SHARMA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Sneha Masani, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR**

**ORDER**

%

**26.05.2023**

**I.A. 22044/2022 (under Section 24 of the CPC)**

1. This is an application by the petitioner seeking transfer of CS (Comm) 279/2021 (*Anamika Sood v. Rajeev Sharma*) presently pending before the Court of Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, learned District Judge, Comm-03, South-East, Saket Courts, Delhi, to be heard along with the present petition.

2. As both these cases involve the same copyright, learned Counsel for the respondent has no objection to the transfer of the matter.

3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed.

4. The learned District Judge, Comm-03, South-East, Saket Courts, Delhi is directed to transmit the record of CS (Comm) C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 885/2022

Page 1 of 2



279/2021 to this court before the next date of hearing.

5. The Registry would, thereafter, make electronic copies of the record, have it placed on record and provide copies thereof to both sides.

6. Re-notify on 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2023.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**MAY 26, 2023**

*dsn*