



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 885/2022 I.A. 7378/2023 I.A. 7397/2023

ANAMIKA SOOD Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vibhav Mittal & Ms. Samya
Singh, Advs.

versus

RAJEEV SHARMA & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Mr. Hardik
Jain & Ms. Sneha Masani, Advs. for
R-1&2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
17.05.2024

%

1. This petition has been filed under Section 19A (2) of the Copyright Act, 1957 on the basis that the assignment executed by the petitioner in favour of respondent is to be revoked and cancelled on the ground that the terms of assignment are harsh to the assignor / petitioner and therefore, relief is sought in that regard. Counsel for respondent disputes the same.
2. Request for adjournment is made on behalf of counsel for the petitioner on the ground that Mr. Pravin Anand, Advocate is not available in the country today.
3. Counsel for respondents states that two adjournments were taken earlier on behalf of the petitioner, however, since they were informed yesterday of this request for adjournment, they are not opposing the same.
4. It is also stated that **CS (COMM) 585/2023**, which was originally filed before the District Judge, Comm-03, South-East, Saket Courts, Delhi and has subsequently been transferred to this Court is now listed before the Joint



Registrar on 22nd August 2024. In the facts and circumstances as stated, these proceedings may be consolidated with **CS (COMM) 585/2023** titled **Anamika Sood v. Rajeev Sharma & Ors.** since it concerns the same copyright. This Court had already observed on 26th May 2023 that both cases involve the same copyright and the matter was therefore transferred.

5. Accordingly, list this matter on 13th September 2024.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 17, 2024/sm/sc