



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 885/2022, I.A. 7378/2023 & I.A. 7397/2023**

ANAMIKA SOOD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand and Mr. Vibhav
Mittal, Advocates.

versus

RAJEEV SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Ms. Sneha
Archana Mishra, Ms. Purva Kohli and
Mr. Rachit Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

13.02.2026

1. Upon perusal of the pleadings and hearing learned counsel for the parties, following issues are framed:

- (1) Whether the terms of assignment of the (i) Artist Signing Agreement dated 30.03.1998; (ii) Producers Agreement dated 08.10.1999 and (iii) Lyricist Agreement dated 08.10.1999 executed by the petitioner in favour of the respondents are harsh to the petitioner, in accordance with the first proviso of Section 19A(2)? OPP.
- (2) Relief, if any? OPP.

2. No other issue arises or pressed for. The parties are directed to place on record the list of witnesses within 15 days from date.

3. The affidavits of evidence of the petitioner's witnesses shall be filed within six weeks with an advance copy to learned counsel for the respondents.



4. Between the parties, there is a Civil Suit pending bearing no. CS(COMM) 585/2023. The parties have jointly submitted that though the issues have been separately framed, however, the evidence which has to be lead by both the parties, can be common. It is ordered accordingly.

5. List before the Joint Registrar on 29.04.2026 for further proceedings and before the Court on 07.08.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026

kct